

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TERANCE VALENTINE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

FILED  
SID J. WHITE  
JUN 5 1996  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
BY DL  
Chief Deputy Clerk

Case No. 84,472

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0503843  
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366  
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
ARGUMENT . . . . .	14
ISSUE I . . . . .	14
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RULING THAT THE HUSBAND-WIFE PRIVILEGE OF SECTION 90.504, FLORIDA EVIDENCE CODE, WAS INAPPLICABLE WITH RESPECT TO THE COUNTS WHERE FERDINAND PORCHE WAS THE VICTIM.	
ISSUE II . . . . .	28
WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE SHOULD HAVE GRANTED VALENTINE'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS MADE SUBSEQUENT TO HIS ILLEGAL ARREST DURING INTERROGATION BY DETECTIVE FERNANDEZ.	
ISSUE III . . . . .	40
WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO STRIKE THE FOOTPRINT EXHIBITS BECAUSE THE EXPERT'S OPINION WAS SO SPECULATIVE THAT IT COULD NOT REASONABLY LINK PRINTS TO VALENTINE.	
ISSUE IV . . . . .	45
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO APPOINT AN EXPERT IN JURY SELECTION WAS A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF LAW UNDER THE EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE.	

ISSUE V . . . . . 54

WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO GRANT DEFENDANT THE CONCLUDING ARGUMENT TO THE JURY BECAUSE HIS PRESENTATION OF ALIBI WITNESSES CAUSED HIM TO LOSE THIS VALUABLE PROCEDURAL RIGHT IN VIOLATION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.

ISSUE VI . . . . . 57

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY GIVING THE STANDARD REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION RATHER THAN THE ONE PROPOSED BY APPELLANT BECAUSE THE LANGUAGE OF THE STANDARD INSTRUCTION ALLOWS THE JURY TO CONVICT A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT WHERE A REASONABLE DOUBT EXISTS, CONTRARY TO THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.

ISSUE VII . . . . . 61

WHETHER APPELLANT'S CONVICTION FOR ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE IT MAY REST ON A THEORY OF ATTEMPTED FELONY MURDER - A NONEXISTENT OFFENSE.

ISSUE VIII . . . . . 65

WHETHER THE SENTENCING JUDGE ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WAS PROVED.

ISSUE IX . . . . . 70

WHETHER THE SENTENCING JUDGE FAILED TO FIND SEVERAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH APPELLANT HAD ESTABLISHED BY A REASONABLE QUANTUM OF EVIDENCE.

CONCLUSION . . . . . 78

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 78

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

Ake v. Oklahoma,  
470 U.S. 68, 105 S. Ct. 1087,  
84 L. Ed. 2d 53 (1985) . . . . . 47,48,49,50,52

Arbelaez v. State,  
626 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1993), cert. denied,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 128 L. Ed. 2d 678 (1994) . . . . . 68

Armstrong v. State,  
642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 131 L. Ed. 2d 726 (1995) . . . . . 51

Barwick v. State,  
660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 69

Blakely v. State,  
561 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 73

Blanco v. State,  
452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984),  
cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1181 (1985) . . . . . 63

Bolin v. State,  
642 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 26

Bolin v. State,  
650 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 25,26

Bolin v. State,  
650 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 18,25,26

Brooks v. Tennessee,  
406 U.S. 605, 92 S. Ct. 1891, 32 L. Ed. 2d 358 (1972) . . . . . 56

Brown v. Illinois,  
422 U.S. 590, 95 S. Ct. 2254,  
45 L. Ed. 2d 416 (1975) . . . . . 32,33,35,36

<u>Brown v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 992 (1990)	57,67
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 490 U.S. 1028 (1989)	43
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633, 86 L. Ed. 2d 231 (1985)	49
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	40
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984 (1982)	73
<u>Correll v. State,</u> 523 So. 2d 562 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 971 (1988)	28,29
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	66
<u>Delap v. State,</u> 440 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 467 U.S. 1264 (1984)	35
<u>Donaldson v. State,</u> 369 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	26
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	65
<u>Esty v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 L. Ed. 2d 234 (1995)	57
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 315 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1975), <u>affirmed</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	19,23

<u>Ford v. Seabold,</u> 841 F.2d 677 (6th Cir.) <u>cert. denied,</u> 488 U.S. 928 (1988)	50
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 126 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1993)	59
<u>Gaines v. Lane,</u> 790 F.2d 1299 (7th Cir. 1986)	22
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 21 Fla. L. Weekly S85 (Fla. February 22, 1996)	68
<u>Hamilton v. Hamilton Steel Corp.,</u> 409 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	25
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 658 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	62
<u>Herbert v. Lando,</u> 441 U.S. 153, 99 S. Ct. 1635, 60 L. Ed. 2d 115 (1979)	20
<u>Holland v. McGinnis,</u> 963 F.2d 1044 (7th Cir. 1992)	34
<u>Hudson v. Palmer,</u> 468 U.S. 517, 104 S. Ct. 3194, 82 L. Ed. 2d 393 (1984)	22
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	65
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana,</u> 406 U.S. 356, 92 S. Ct. 1620, 32 L. Ed. 2d 152 (1972)	35
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 124 L. Ed. 2d 273 (1993)	70
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	15,39

<u>Joiner v. State,</u> 618 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1993)	47
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	43
<u>Kerlin v. State,</u> 352 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1977)	16,18,20
<u>Klokoc v. State,</u> 589 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1991)	67
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 463 So. 2d 201 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 472 U.S. 1031 (1985)	26
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	51
<u>Libby v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	36
<u>Lowder v. State,</u> 589 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	42
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 L. Ed. 2d 99 (1993)	77
<u>Maulden v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	36,66
<u>McKinley v. Smith,</u> 838 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1988)	49
<u>Medina v. California,</u> 505 U.S. 437, 112 S. Ct. 2572, 120 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1992)	55
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 545 So. 2d 846 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 984 (1989)	59

<u>Mercer v. State,</u> 40 Fla. 216, 24 So. 154 (Fla. 1898) . . . . .	19
<u>Mills v. Maryland,</u> 486 U.S. 367, 108 S. Ct. 1860, 100 L. Ed. 2d 384 (1988) . . .	62
<u>Moore v. Kemp,</u> 809 F.2d 702 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 481 U.S. 1054 (1987) . . . . .	50,52
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied,</u> 500 U.S. 938 (1991) . . . . .	67
<u>Oregon v. Elstad,</u> 470 U.S. 298, 105 S. Ct. 1285, 84 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1985) . . .	34
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied,</u> 498 U.S. 1110 (1991) . . . . .	67
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 260 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1972) . . . . .	54,55,56
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 315 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1975), <u>affirmed,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976) . . . . .	19,23
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied,</u> 484 U.S. 1020 (1988) . . . . .	69,77
<u>Ross v. Moffitt,</u> 417 U.S. 600, 94 S. Ct. 2437, 41 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1974) . . .	51,52
<u>Ruth v. State,</u> 610 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) . . . . .	42
<u>Salvatore v. State,</u> 366 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 1978), <u>cert. denied,</u> 444 U.S. 885 (1979) . . . . .	73



<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	66
<u>Savino v. Luciano,</u> 92 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1957)	25
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 503 U.S. 946 (1992)	25
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 344 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	19,20
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	57
<u>Speiser v. Randall,</u> 357 U.S. 513, 78 S. Ct. 1332, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1460 (1958)	56
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	27
<u>State v. Rogers,</u> 427 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	35
<u>State v. Wimberly,</u> 498 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1986)	59
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	21,29
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	75
<u>Taylor v. Alabama,</u> 457 U.S. 687, 102 S. Ct. 2664, 73 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1982)	35
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1074 (1984)	73
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 667 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	62

<u>Traylor v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	38
<u>Trepal v. State,</u> 621 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 127 L. Ed. 2d 85 (1994) . . . . .	57
<u>Trucking Employees of North Jersey Welfare Fund, Inc.</u> <u>v. Romano,</u> 450 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	29
<u>United States v. Edmondson,</u> 791 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	33,34
<u>United States v. Harrelson,</u> 754 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 474 U.S. 908 (1985) . . . . .	22
<u>United States v. Leon,</u> 468 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405, 82 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1984) . . . . .	37
<u>United States v. Whalen,</u> 940 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 502 U.S. 951 (1991) . . . . .	22
<u>Valentine v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	46
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied,</u> 493 U.S. 1036 (1990) . . . . .	72,73
<u>Wolfle v. United States,</u> 291 U.S. 7, 54 S. Ct. 279, 78 L. Ed. 617 (1934) . . . . .	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Art. I, Sec. 16(b), Fla. Const. . . . .	25
§90.504, Fla. Stat. . . . .	14,19,20,23,24,26

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.111(d) . . . . . 38  
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.153 . . . . . 23  
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.250 . . . . . 12,54,55,56
